PLANNING COMMISSION
MEETING AGENDA
November 10, 2016, at 6:00 p.m.

Kel Smyth, Vice-Chairperson Christine Williams, Commissioner
Roy Webber, Secretary Morley Diment, Commissioner
Brian Black, Commissioner Paul Caswell, Commissioner
Tom Warstler, Commissioner James V. O’Toole, City Manager
James Hellerman, Commissioner Ronald Beauchamp, City Council Liaison

Escanaba City Hall, Council Chambers, 410 Ludington Street, Escanaba, MI 49829
Thursday, November 10, 2016, at 6:00 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL .

APPROVAL/CORRECTION(S) TO MINUTES - Planning Commission Meeting Minutes October 18, 2016
APPROVAL/ADJUSTMENTS TO THE AGENDA

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARATION

UNFINISHED BUSINESS — None

PUBLIC HEARING(S)

1. Public Hearing — Site Plan Review — 2510 3. Avenue North — Aldi, Inc.
Explanation: A site plan review will be conducted on a proposed 19,861 s.f. grocery store being proposed by Aldi, Inc. The
purpose of the review is to allow the public the opportunity to review the site plan and gain an understanding of the proposed

project
NEW BUSINESS
1. Project Updates.
a. Zoning Board of Appeals Hearings/Decisions.
b. Delta County Planning Commission Update.
c. Zoning/Land Use Permit Update.
d. Redevelopment Ready Community Certification Update.
e. Parking and Circulation Zoning Ordinance Amendment Update.
f. RRC Marketing and Branding Workshop.
GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT
COMMISSION/STAFF COMMENT AND ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT

The City of Escanaba will provide all necessary, reasonable aids and services, such as signers for the hearing impaired and audiotapes of
printed materials being considered at the meeting to individuals with disabilities at the meeting/hearing upon five days notice to the City
of Escanaba. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the City of Escanaba by writing or calling
City Hall at (906) 786-9402.

Respectfully Submitted,

James V. O’Toole, City Manager
City of Escanaba



PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
ESCANABA, MICHIGAN
October 18, 2016

A meeting of the Escanaba Planning Commission was held on Tuesday, October 18, 2016, at
6:00 p.m. in Room C101 at City Hall, 410 Ludington Street, Escanaba, MI 49829.

PRESENT: Commissioners Brian Black, Tom Warstler, James Hellerman, Morley Diment, and
Paul Caswell

ALSO PRESENT: City Manager Jim O’Toole, Executive Assistant Lisa Glish, City Council
Liaison Ronald Beauchamp, and City Engineering Assistant Terry Flower

ABSENT: Vice-Chairperson Kel Smyth, Secretary Roy Webber, and Commissioner Christine
Williams

City Manager Jim O’Toole called the meeting to ordér at 6:00 p.m.
ROLL CALL

Executive Assistant Lisa Glish conducted roll call.
APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY CHAIR

City Manager Jim O’Toole asked the Commission fo_ appoint a Temporary Chairperson due to
the absence of Vice-Chairperson Kel Smyth.

A motion was made by Commissioner Black, seconded by Commissioner Diment to appoint
Commissioner Tom Warstler as Temporary Chair for the October 18, 2016 meeting. Ayes
were unanimous.

APPROVAL/CORRECTION OF THE SEPTEMBER 8, 2016 SPECIAL JOINT CITY
COUNCIL AND PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES

Commissioner Hellerman asked for a correction be made to the September 8, 2016 Special Joint
City Council and Planning Commission Meeting Minutes on page 3 stating that he voted Ney
during the motion to accept the draft 2016 Master Plan as presented with the feedback for
Wildlife section 6.6, page 48.

A motion was made by Commissioner Hellerman, seconded by Commissioner Black, to
approve the September 8, 2016 Special Joint City Council and Planning Commission
Meeting Minutes with correction. Ayes were unanimous.

APPROVAL/ADJUSTMENTS TO THE OCTOBER 18,2016 PLANNING COMMISSION
MEETING AGENDA

A motion was made by Commissioner Diment, seconded by Commissioner Hellerman, to
approve the October 18, 2016 Planning Commission Meeting Agenda as printed. Ayes were
unanimous.



CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARATIONS

None.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

None.

PUBLIC HEARING

1. Public Hearing — Zoning Ordinance Amendments.

Jim O’Toole stated a public hearing on proposed Zoning Ordinance amendments pertaining to
Chapter 17 Parking and Circulations Requirements and Chapter 21 Central Retail District
Commercial District requirements will be conducted by the Planning Commission. The purpose
of the hearing is to provide an opportunity for the public to comment on the proposed
amendments. |

Jim O’Toole stated as an overview for the proposed Zoning Ordinance amendments is a result of
a requirement of the Redevelopment Ready Community (RRC) program. It was noted to the City
that more “flexible” parking standards should be implemented.

Jim O’Toole presented the following PowerPoint presentation that lists the Existing
Requirements and the Proposed Amendments:
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1702.3 - EXISTING REQUIREMENT

1702.3. Location of Lot. The parking spaces required by this
code shall be provided on the same lot as the use or where the
exclusive use of such is provided on another lot not more than
three hundred (300) feet radially from the subject lot within the
same or less-restrictive zoning district. All residential parking
shall be located on the premises it is intended to serve.

1702.3 — NEWLY PROPOSED REQUIREMENT

1702.3 Shared Parking, Off-Site Parking and Lot Location. The Planning Commission can approve shared parking,
off-site parking and alternative lot locations for all uses other than single-family and two-family dwellings provided:

a. A shared parking and/or off-site parking study is conducted.by a qualified traffic engineer based upon shared
parking principles and methodologies found in the latest edition of “Shared Parking”, by the Urban Land
Institute. '

b. The parking study demonstrates that:shared parking or off-site parking will be beneficial rather than
detrimental to the proposed use, surrounding area and the community.

C. The shared parking and/or off-site parking arrangement increases the availability of spaces from the existing
parking supply, reduces demand for parking, or creates a more cost-effective and environmentally sensitive
parking lot. .

d. That a shared parking/off-site parking arrangement has a written lease or written shared parking agreement

which includes a provision that requires notification to the zoning official of any change in terms or
expiration of a lease or written agreement

e. The required amount of off street parking spaces are not reduced to an amount less than required for a new
building or new use. :

f. Al off-street parking required to meet the standards of the Section are provided within the same zoning
district as the principal use and are within a convenient walking distance of the building entrances, but no
more than 300 feet from the property lot line, except that valet parking may be provided elsewhere.

g Any proposed shared parking and/or off-site parking approvals do not represent a waiver of requirements
and meet or exceed the “spirit” of the law.
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OFF-STREET PARKING SCHEDULE

Use Number of Parking Spaces Required
Dwelling units 2/dwelling unit
Bed and Breakfast 2/operated use and 1/bed and breakfast sleeping room
Library, Museum, Post Office 1/150 s.f. of usable floor area
Bowling alley 5/for each one bowling lane

Adult foster care home

1/3 residents

Child care center

1/10 children

Residential care and treatment facilities 1/3 beds
Independent living 1/unit
High school 8/each classroom - 1/each employee
7/10 students {maximum of 22 spaces for each classroom, whichever is
Colleges more restrictive) - 1/each employee

All other schools

1.5/classroom

Places of worship

1/3 seats in main area of worship

Hospitals 1/bed plus 1/employee on a-major shift
Grocery and all other uses 1/300 s.f. of usable floor area

Office 1/300 s.f. of usable floor area

Retail 1/200 s.f. of usable floor area

Marinas 1/boatslip

Restaurant 1/100 s.f. of usable floor area

Health club 1/100 s.f, of usable floor area

Warehouse 1/1500 gross s.f.

Assembly 1/300 s.f. of usable floor area

Medical Office 1/300's.f. of usable floor area {(maximum 1/150 s.f.)
Theaters/Auditoriums 1/3 seats

Hotels/Motels 1/guest room plus 1/500 s.f. of comman.area
Industrial 1/500 s:f. of usable floor area

-+ OFF-STREET PARKING SCHEDULE

‘Use.

Number of Parking Spaces Required

Dwelling units

2/dwelling unit

Bed and Breakfast

2/operated use-and 1/bed and breakfast sleeping room

Library; Museum, Post Office

1/150 s.f. of usable floor area

Bowling alley

5/for each one bowling lane

Adult fostér care horne

1/3 residents

Child care center

1/10 children

Residential care and treatment facilities 1/3 beds
Independent living B 1/urniit
High school 8/each classroom - 1/each employee
7/10 students {maximum of 22 spaces for each classroom, whichever is
Colleges more restrictive) - 1/each employee

All other schools

1.5/classroom

Places of worship

1/3 seats in main area of worship

Hospitals 1/bed plus 1/employee on a major shift .
Grocery and all other uses 1/300 s.f. of usable floor area

Office 1/300 s.f. of usable floor area

Retail 1/200 s.f. of usable floor area

Marinas 1/boat slip

Restaurant 1/100 s.f. of usable floor area

Health club 1/100 s.f. of usable floor area

Warehouse 1/1500 gross s.f.

Assembly 1/300 s.f. of usable floor area

Medical Office 1/300 s.f. of usable floor area (maximum 1/150 s.f.)

Theaters/Auditoriums

1/3 seats

Hotels/Motels

1/guest room plus 1/500 s.f. of common area

Industrial

1/500 5.f. of usable floor area

Downtown Development District Residential Parking:

. Single — Family Detached

2/per dwelling

. Muitiple Unit Dwelling; One-bedroom or studio unit 1/per dwelling unit

. Two Bedroom Unit 1.25/per dwelling unit

. Three Bedroom Unit or More 1.5/per dwelling unit

. ‘Senior Citizen - Residential 1/per.dwelling/room unit
9 Spnipr Citizen Residential— Emplovee 1/nar smplovee
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1703.1. Width. A minimum width of nine (9) feet shall be
provided for each parking stall.

Exceptions:
A. Compact parking stalls shall be permitted to be eight (8) feet
wide. ' ,

B. The width of a'parking stall shall be increased twelve (12)
inches for obstructions located on either side of the stall
within fourteen (14) feet of the access aisle.

" 1703.1 - EXISTING REQUIREMENT

1703.1 — PROPOSED AMENDMENT

1703.1. Width. A minimum width of nine (9) feet shall be
provided for each parking stall.

Exceptions:

A. The width of a parking stall shall be increased twelve (12)
inches for obstructions located on either side of the stall
within fourteen (14) feet of the access aisle.
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1703.2 - EXISTING REQUIREMENT

1703.2. Length. A minimum length of twenty (20) feet shall be
provided for each parking stall.

Exceptions: Compact parking stalls shall be permitted to be
eighteen (18) feet in length.

1703.2 — PROPOSED AMENDMENT

1703.2. Length. A minimum Iength of twenty (20) feet shall be
- provided for each parking stall.
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1706.1 - EXISTING R

1706.1. Driveway width. Every parking facility shall be provided
with one or more access driveways, the width of which shall be

the following:

1706.1.1.  Private driveways at least 9 feet.
1706.1.2. Commercial driveways:
1706.1.2.1. Twelve feet for ohe—way enter/exit.

1706.1.2.2. Twenty-four feet for two-way enter/exit.

1706.1 — PROPOSED AMENDMENT

1706.1. Driveway width. Every pafking facility shall be provided
with one or more access driveways, the width of which shall be
" the following: S |
1706.1.1. Private driveways at least 12 feet with a
maximum of 30 feet at the curb.

1706.1.2. Commercial driveways:

1706.1.2.1. At least 12 feet but no more than 36 feet for
one-way enter/exit.

1706.1.2.2. Twenty-four feet for two-way enter/exit.
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— 1706.2 - EXISTING REQUIREMENT

1706.2. Driveway and ramp slopes. The maximum slope of any
drive or ramp shall not exceed twenty percent (20%). Transition
slopes in driveways and ramps shall be provided in accordance
with the standards set by the City Engineer.

1706.2 — PROPOSED AMENDMENT

1706.2. Driveway and ramp slopes. The maximum slope of any
drive or ramp shall not exceed twenty percent (20%). Transition
slopes in driveways and ramps shall be provided in accordance
with the standards set by the Michigan Department of
Transportation (MDOT) specifications.
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1711.2 — EXISTING REQUIREMENT

1711.2. Private Sidewalks. A sidewalk a minimum of three (3)
feet wide free from obstructions shall be constructed from the
public walk to main entries of buildings. On lots where there are
multiple principal buildings or entries, sidewalks meeting the
requirements above shall be provided.

Excéption: One and tWo—family dwellings.

1711.2 — PROPOSED AMENDMENT
1711.2. Private Sidewalks. A sidewalk a minimum of six (6) feet
wide free from obstructions shall be constructed from the public
sidewalk to main entries of buildings. On lots where there are
multiple principal buildings or entries, sidewalks meeting the
requirements above shall be provided.

Exception: One and two-family dwellings.

1711.2 — NEWLY PROPOSED REQUIREMENT

1711.2.1 One and two-family Dwelling Private Sidewalks. A
sidewalk @ minimum of three (3) feet wide free from
obstructions shall be constructed from the public sidewalk to
main entries of all newly constructed one and two-family
dwellings. '
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2102.1. General. In a Central Retail Commercial District, a building, structure, or premises, may be erected or used for
one or more of the following specified purposes:

A. Retail stores supplying commodities for residents such as bakeries, ice cream, grocery and liquor stores,
newsstands, furniture, home decorating, floor covering, hardware and appliance stores, department stores,
stationery stores, sporting goods stores, pet shops, retail nurseries, florist shops, automobile accessory stores
and similar retail uses.

Barber shop, beauty shop, tanning salon, day spa.

Civic and cultural facilities, indoor theaters.

Eating and drinking places to include banquet facilities, not including drive-in service places.
Banks and other financial institutions, not including drive-in service places.

Shops for custom work or the making of articles to be sold at retail on the premises when the making is
conducted inside the building. Photographic, dance, music, art, martial arts studios and related sales.

mmg ow

o

Hotels, Motels, inns.

H. Government buildings, essential services.

I Copy services but not including printing press or newspaper.
s Bakery and convenience stores, without gasoline service.

K Art gallery.

Liquor store.

Travel Agency.

Dwelling units above the first floor of commercial uses.

Fraternal organizations above-the first floor of the commercial uses.
Churches above the first floor of the commercial uses.

Accessory buildings and uses customarily incidental to the permitted uses when located on the same lot or
parcel of fand.

L

M

N

0. Business, professional, medical administrative or corpdrate offices above the first floor of the commercial space.
X ; .

Q.

R

2102.1. General. In a Central Retail Commercial District, a bu‘ilding, structure, or premises, may be erected or used for
one or more of the following specified purposes:

A. Retail stores supplying commodities for residents 'such'a_s'ba keries, ice cream, grocery and liquor stores,
newsstands, furniture, home decorating, floor covering, hardware and appliance stores, department stores,
stationery stores, sporting goods stores, pet shops, retail nurseries, florist shops, automobile accessory stores
and similar retail uses. )

Civic and cultural facilities, indoor theaters, conference center.

B.

C. Eating and drinking places.to include banquet facilities, not including drive-in service places.

D. Banks and other financial institutions, not including drive-in service places.

E. Shops for custom work or the making of articles to be sold at retail on the premises when the making is
conducted inside the building. Photographic; dance, music, art, martial arts studios and related sales.

F. Hotels, Motels, Inns. o

G. Government buildings, essential services.

H. Copy services but not including printing press or newspaper.

I Bakery and convenience stores, without gasoline service.

J. Art gallery. ’

K. Liquor store.

L. Travel Agency.

M. Dwelling units above the first floor of commercial uses.”

N. Business, professional, medical administrative or corporate offices above the first floor of the commercial space.

0. Fraternal organizations above the first floor of the commercial uses.

p. Churches above the first floor of the commercial uses. -

Q.

Accessory buildings and uses customarily incidental to the permitted uses when located on the same lot or
parcel of land. .
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Commercial amusement — inside arcades, pool halls.

Office business — general, such as professional administrative or clerical service operations, such as
attorneys, financial advisors, insurance, travel, and real estate.

T. Personal services, limited to barber shops, beauty shops, nail salons, therapeutic massage, spas, health
clubs, tattooing, tailoring or alterations, taxidermist, touring/guide service.

Recreational business —indoor.
Decorating services, event plahning services and photography studios.

U

V.

W. Repair services, limited to clock, jewelry, electronic, appliance repair, shoe, upholstery, or locksmith.
X. On-site service businesses, limited to tailoring, dry cleaners, self-service laundry, and copy centers.
Y. Music, art, decorating, photography, and dance studios.

Z.  Artisan shops. '

AA. Data centers, schools/training centers, research and development.

BB. Pet shops, indoor kennels with enclosed yards.

CC. Second hand stores/pawn shops.

Discussions between each section entailed as follows:

1702.3 — Location of Lot.: :

Temporary Chairperson Tom Warstler asked if parking is shared between businesses and one or
the other business has a change in use, will that change in contract have to come back to the
Planning Commission for approval. Jim O’Toole responded that yes that would need to come
back before the Planming Commission and that that is also included within the proposed
amendment. ' '

Temporary Chairperson Tom Warstler asked if there will be a standard form that will be used by
parking lot sharers when making an agreement. Jim O’Toole stated that these parking
- agreements need to be approved by the Planning Commission on a case by case basis. These
agreements would be drawn up by the Developers themselves.

Commissioner Black asked the question about the parking being in the same zoning district; he
understands if the zoning district is next to a residential district, but what happens if it is next to
an industrial district. Jim O’Toole answered that it is written that way so that the parking is kept
out of residential areas, and if it came to a case where it would be taking place in an industrial
district then a non-dimensional variance would need to be applied for.

Jim O’Toole went on to state that he has been in. contact with members from the State of

Michigan, and that they have said that if these Parking Ordinance Amendments are approved as
proposed, that it would fulfil the Best Practice Standard requirement for the RRC program.
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Table 1702:

Jim O’Toole read the following letter from the DDA, into the meeting minutes:

Creating the Future . . . . . . Preserving the Past

October 12, 2016

Re: Changes to Permitted Uses in a Central Retail Commercial District (Section 2102) and fo
the Parking Requirements within the DDA District

City Council Member, Planning Commissioners and City Manager:

During the DDA Board’s Monthly meeting on April 28th, 2016, the Board gave its approval to
revise the list of permitted uses downtown, as well as recommend parking requirement changes
in the DDA District.

The Board felt revising the list of permitted uses would help attract complimentary business that
would enhance the appeal and experience of shopping in downtown Escanaba. The Board also
is looking to see changes in the Parkmg Requirements within the DDA footprint. The changes
would help promote more mixed use development in our downtown. This fype of development

- would help reach the DDA Vision of a more vibrant.and active downtown.

The Board is also excited that implementation of the two initiatives will help make downtown
more developmental friendly and help attract new projects to our downtown.

. Sincerely,

Ed Legault
Executive Director :
Escanaba Downtown Development Authority

Jim pointed out the proposed amendments to: Tablé 1702 includes additions for Downtown
Development District Residential Parking. These’ addltlons are based off of the amount of
bedrooms in a unit, not by apartment.

Commissioner Diment questioned if the last line in our current parking standard under 1702.3.
Location of Lot. “All residential parking shall be located on the premises it is intended to serve.”
is going to be updated to cover the newly proposed requirements. Jim O’Toole states that 1t
would be.

Temporary Chairperson Tom Warstler stated that he thinks that the proposed amendments are
light on requirements; he believes that most two-bedroom apartments would result in two
vehicles. A conversation took place between the Commissioners and Jim O’Toole as to how the
amounts of vehicles could be justified, some apartments using two parking spots, others only
using one, even some with using none. It was stated that the proposed numbers are based off of
national standards when I comes to parking. Jim O’Toole stated that when working through the

numbers he ran some practical application exercises, and found that those all fit within the
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proposed standards. Commissioner Black questioned what the options might be if the Planning
Commission approves the changes if someone does attempt to develop a multiunit dwelling
downtown where the residents will require more parking spots than what the standard states. Jim
O’Toole responded that the owner of the property would need to make other arrangements for
parking in order to retain tenants. Commissioner Morley noted that most of the time when
signing a lease for an apartment the landlord notes to the tenant how many spots are available to
them for their unit, then it is up to the tenant to determine if that is enough spots to accommodate
what they need, and if it is isn’t then possibly look into another unit to rent.

1706.1 Driveway width.:

Commissioner Hellerman stated that he feels as though twelve-foot widths for private driveways
are unnecessarily big. City Engineering Assistant Terry Flower explained that the reason for the
widening of the driveways is due to many cases where nine-foot is not big enough for residents
to get their vehicles into their driveways, he also stated that twelve-foot is a standard in the State
of Michigan.

After no more questions or comments were given by Planning Commission members,
Temporary Chairperson Tom Warstler opened the floor to the public for the public hearing.

- Andy Crispigna commented to the Planning Commission that he feels that this new standard for
parking requirements would be beneficial to the local business owners who have their business
on the main level and apartment units on the second. This new standard would make it much
easier for business owners to come up with parking spaces for those tenants, that he feels the
current standard of two vehicles per unit is entirely too much especially in the downtown area.

After no more questions or comments were given by the Public, Temporary Chairperson Tom
. Warstler closed the public hearing. '

Jim O’Toole stated that if the Amendments are apprchd, then it will be brought before legal for
review and placed in a legal format, then forwarded to City Council.

A motion was made by Commissioner Diment, seconded by Commissioner Black, to
approve recommended Zoning Ordinance Amendments to Chapters 17 and 21 as
discussed, to the Escanaba City Council for Public Hearing consideration and adoption.
Ayes were unanimous.

NEW BUSINESS

None

GENERALPUBLIC COMMENT |

None.

COMMISSION/STAFF COMMENT AND ANNOUNCEMENTS

Jim O’Toole updated the Commission on the current Zoning Permit Report dated January 1,
2106 thru October 18, 2016. '

Page 13



ZONING PERMITS REPORT
January 1, 2016 thru October 18, 2016
4 NEW RESIDENTIAL HOME ' $ 721,844
28 | RESIDENTIAL REMODEL 3 719,900
4 NEW COMMERCIAL $ 1,997,600
17 | COMMERCIAL REMODEL $ 6,219,700
2 | CHANGE OF USE $ -
2 HOME OCCUPATION $ -
0 | LAND USE PERMIT $ -
8 DEMOLITION PERMIT $ 60,220
65 TOTAL $ 9,719,264

Jim O’Toole updated the Commission on the RRC Report Card status, that we have completed
all items with the exception of Parking Standards, which should be taken care of with this
meeting’s approval, and completion of a Marketing and Branding Plan.

Temporary Chairperson Tom Warstler questioned that after the City obtains the RRC status, will
“there be signage on the roads coming into the City stating the Certification. Jim O’Toole stated
that the City will be able to market ourselves as a RRC Community and the State will market us
as one as well. Jim O’Toole went on to state that we get signs that will be posted.

Jim O’Toole stated that the State is sending up a Mérketing and Branding expert to assist the
City in putting together a Marketing and Branding Plan, in which will be open to All Boards and
Commissions, and the public on December 6, 2016. '

Jim O’Toole also stated that at the November 10, 2016 Planning Commission meeting a Site
Plan Review will be held for an ALDI Inc. grocery store. Letters to property owners were sent
out notifying them of the November 10, 2016 meeting on October 18, 2016.

ADJOURNMENT

A motion was made by Commissioner Caswell, seconded by Commissioner Hellerman, to
adjourn the meeting. The meeting adjourned at 6:43 p.m. Ayes were unanimous.

Kel Smyth, Vice Chairperson J afnesV. O’Toole, City Manager
Escanaba Planning Commission ~ City of Escanaba

Roy Webber, Secretary
Escanaba Planning Commission
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CITY OF ESCANABA
SITE PLAN REVIEW REPORT
CASE NO. PC 110116-01
REFERENCE: 2510 3™ Avenue North, Escanaba, Ml 49829
DATE: November 1, 2016

PROPERTY OWNER/APPLICANT ADDRESS:

Mr. Tom Howald

Aldi, Inc.

9342 South 13" Street
Oak Creek, WI 53154

TYPE OF REQUEST:

In accordance with Section 1801.3 Site Plan Required of Escanaba’s Zoning Ordinance, a site
plan review for Land Use Permit must be conducted prior to the use permit issuance.

CURRENT ZONING:

Light Manufacturing “F” and Commercial District “D”.
ORDIANCE:
Ordinance No.1028 Escanaba Zoning Ordinance.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED PROJECT:

Mr. Tom Howald, Director of Real Estate for Aldi, Inc. has submitted an application for zoning
land use approval for property they own and/or control or have option on at 2510 3. Avenue
North, Escanaba, MI. In the application, Aldi, Inc. proposes to construct a 19,861 s.f. grocery
store.

COMPLIANCE WITH DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

1. The proposed construction (building) will be located on property which is zoned Light
Manufacturing “F” and Commercial District “D”. The proposed use is a permitted use by
right as defined in section 1002.1.B and 1302.1.B. of the Escanaba Zoning Ordinance.

2. The proposed construction will meet Zoning Ordinance standards for a Light
Manufacturing “F” District.



3. The proposed construction site plan diagram complies with Chapter 18. Site Plan and
Sketch Plan Standards, Section 1802 Site Plan Diagram/Requirements; paragraph
1802.2 Site Plan Diagram Requirements, subparagraphs A-X.

4. In accordance with the requirements found in Chapter 18., Site Plan and Sketch Plan
Standards, Section 1803 Site Plan Review, paragraph 1803.1.1.1. A Pre-Application
Conference was scheduled and conducted on October 21, 20186.

5. In accordance with the requirements found in Chapter 18. Site Plan and Sketch Plan
Standards, Section 1803 Site Plan Review, paragraph Section 1803.1.1.2 Application,
the applicant applied for site plan consideration as required.

6. All fee and notification requirements of the Ordinance have been accommodated.

DUTIES OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION

In accordance with Chapter 18., Site Plan and Sketch Plan Standards, Section 1803 Site Plan
Review, paragraph 1803.2 Public Hearing Requirement, prior to voting on a final site plan, the
Planning Commission must hold a Public Hearing so as to facilitate public review and
understanding of the proposed development.

In accordance with Chapter 18., Site Plan and Sketch Plan Standards, Section 1803 Site Plan
Review, paragraph 1803.3. Planning commission Review, once a site plan is forwarded to the
Planning Commission, the Planning Commission is required to review the site plan according to
the standards and requirements of Chapter 18., Site Plan and Sketch Plan Standards. The
Planning Commission must approve or deny the site plan according to the standards and
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance within 45 days of submission of said plan.

in accordance with Chapter 18., Site Plan and Sketch Plan Standards, Section 1803 Site Plan
Review, paragraph 1803.4. Site Plan Approval, should the Planning Commission approve the
site plan, the applicant, the owner of record, or the legal representative thereof, the Planning
Commission Chairperson and one other member of the Planning Commission shall each sign
four copies of the approved site plan. The Planning Commission shall transmit one signed copy
of the plan and any conditions attached to the Code Official, and one signed copy each to the
office of the City Clerk and the applicant. One signed copy shali be retrained in the Planning
Commission file.

In accordance with Chapter 18., Site Plan and Sketch Plan Standards, Section 1803 Site Plan
Review, paragraph 1803.5.1 Site Plan Rejection, should the Planning Commission reject the
site plan, the property owner may appeal the decision to the Zoning Board of Appeals.



SITE PLAN APPROVAL STANDARDS

In accordance with Section 1804. Site Plan Approval Standards of Escanaba’s Zoning
Ordinance, the proposed site conforms to the following site development standards:

oo w>»

o mm

K.

L.

The main entrance faces 3™ Avenue North and North 26" Street.

All roof mounted equipment will be screened.

Reasonable and visible sound mitigation measures have been taken.

The building is arranged to permit adequate emergency access to all sides of both
buildings.

The development has legal access to two public streets.

The development provides for vehicular and pedestrian circulation.

. All parking areas are designed to facilitate safe and efficient vehicular and pedestrian

circulation.

Curb cuts were minimized onto 3@ Avenue North and will allow for future shared drives
should the neighboring property be developed in the future.

All loading and unloading areas and outside storage areas shall be adequately
screened.

Exterior lights shall be reflected downward and away from adjacent properties and right
of ways.

Adequate utilities will be provided and placed underground.

All premises will be graded to prevent accumulation of stagnant water.

STAFF FINDINGS, COMMENT, GENERAL PLAN GOALS AND CONDITIONS OF
APPROVAL.: '

A
B.

C.

The proposed use is consistent with the surrounding uses of the area.

The proposed use is a permitted use by right as defined in Section 1002.1.B and Section
1302.1.B. of the Escanaba Zoning Ordinance.

in accordance with the 2016 Community Master Plan, Page 108, Action E25 Regional
Retail this area has been designated to accommodate big box retail development west
of North Lincoln Road between 3“. Avenue North and 9" Avenue North



FISCAL IMPACT:

Estimated Taxing Entity Review — Aldi, Inc., Escanaba, Michigan

Estimated Value
Estimate | $ 1,300,00.00
Taxing Entity Millage Estimated Revenue
School Operating 18.0000 11,700.00
State Ed 6.0000 3,900.00
City Services 17.0000 11,000.00
Delta County 6.8317 4,500.00
Escanaba School 4.7500 3,100.00
Bay College 3.3076 2,100.00
ISD 2.3851 1,500.00
DATA 0.6000 400.00
Total Millage 58.8744 | $ 38,200.00

PUBLIC CONTACT:

Notice of Public Hearing was published in the Escanaba Daily Press Newspaper and meeting
notices were mailed to the adjacent property owners of the project site.

Staff report was posted on the City of Escanaba website for public review.

The meeting agenda was posted on the City’s official notice bulletin board and the City of
Escanaba’s website.

STANDARDS AND QUESTIONS (FINDING OF FACTS):

| accordance with Chapter 18., Site Plan and Sketch Plan Standards, Section 1801 General,
paragraph 1801.1. Purpose, the Planning Commission must ensure that the plan outlines the
use and development of the property and is designed to provide for the future growth and
development of business that seek and aesthetically attractive working environment.

1. Is the development designed to integrate well with adjacent developments?

2. ls the development designed to minimize nuisance impacts on adjoining parcels?

3. Is the development designed to ensure safe and functional traffic access and parking?
4. ls the development designed to minimize impacts on sensitive environmental resources?

ALTERNATIVES:

Not applicable.



ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

None.
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS:

None

BACK-UP INFORMATION:

Application for Zoning Land Use Approval

Site Plan Diagram

Assessor’s Property Information Card

Site Photographs

300’ radius property owner/tenant notification letter
300’ radius labels

o0k wNn=

NOTES/COMMENTS:




APPLICATION FOR ZONING LAND USE APPROVAL
CITY OF ESCANABA, ESCANABA, MI 49829

We, the undersigned, owner(s)/agent(s) of the following described property hereby apply to you for a Zoning Land Use Permit, with a plan drawn to
scale, showing actual dimensions and shape of the lot, exact sizes and locations of existing buildings on the Iot, and locations and dimensions of the
proposed buildings or alterations. The property owner(s) shall verify any existing easement(s) and/or right-of-way(s). The applicant certifies the
information submitted is accurate. The applicant states that he/she has the property owner’s authority to execute this agreement and permit. The
undersigned, owner(s)/agent(s) further understand and have received a Development Handbook for Site Plan Standards and Parking and Circulation
requirements as found in Escanaba’s Zoning Ordinance. Any certificate issued upon a false statement of any fact which is material to the
issuance hereof, shall be void.. All questions must be answered.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: PART OF THE EAST %2 OF THE NORTHEAST V4 OF SECTION

25, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 23 WEST ASSESSOR #:
LOT INFORMATION:
PROPERTY OWNER(S): DAGENAIS REAL ESTATE INC.
PHONE NUMBER: _906-789-9427 E-MATL ADDRESS: dseverinsen@dsnet.us
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2510 3RD AVE NORTH
TYPE OF LOT: (circle one) LCorner LoD Interior Lot Other:

*Please note the dimensions on your site plan as well
SIZE OF LOT: 227 AC  LENGTH OF LOT:296.93 - 326.61' WIDTH OF LOT: _321.11"- 32631’

IRREGULAR LOT: _SEE SITE PLAN ' PROPERTY ZONED: F - LIGHT MANUFACTURING
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BUILDING INFORMATION:

TYPE OF BUILDING: (check one)

o Multi-family building containing 5 or more dwelling units .

o A building conversion from a commercial use to any other use on Ludington Street between Lincoln Road and 7
Street

o A principal nonresidential building or structures permitted in a residential district

o A comimunication tower

® A commercial building 5,000 square feet or more in size

o Industrial building and/or use

o A Residential Planned-Unit Development

o Special Land Use Permit Request

o Planned Commercial Development

o Special Planned District Development

o) Change of Use: FROM TO

o Other:

SIZE OF BUILDING: 19,861 SF ' EXISTING FLOOR AREA: NA

PROPOSED % OF LOT COVERED BY STRUCTURE(S) _20%
PROPOSED USE: _GROCERY STORE

# OF STORIES: 1 HEIGHT OF BUILDING: (feet and stories) 1 story - 177/ tower signage 24.6'
ROOF TYPE: (circle one) Gambrel Mamsard Gable Hip
SETBACKS: (from property line) FRONT: __20' SIDES: 20' and__ 31.6' REAR: 20'

IS THE PROPERTY IN A 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN? NO X YES___ PANEL # PANEL DATE

ESTIMATED VALUE OF CONSTUCTION:_ $1,300,000
APPROVED VARIANCES:_NA
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I certify that the information contained herein is true and accurate: (Please print)

COMPANY NAME/APPLICANT: ALD! INC. DATE: 10/19/2016
SUBMITTED BY: TOM HOWALD

SIGNATURE: , _ ‘ PHONE: 414-570-1860
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OFFICE USE ONLY:

DATE RECEIVED: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

IF APPLICATION IS DENIED, REASON FOR DENIAL:

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS OF APPROVAL:

SIGNATURE OF REVIEWER: : ____DATE:




ONSITE CIVIL ENGINEERING INFRASTRUCTURE PLANS

ALDI

ESCANABA, MICHIGAN

PLANS PREPARED
FOR

ALDI INC,

9342 SOUTH 13th STREET
OAK CREEK, WI 53154
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GENERAL NOTES

WG PUNIS AT SPCCRICAIIONS I3 To SCT FORIR PCATORUAWCE mwp & COUVENCEUENT OF CONSTRUTION SHALL EXPLICALY CONRAW THAT THE CORTRACTOR FAS

1. g paen
colisTRUE! TERAL STANDARDS FOR THE PROPER EXECUTIOH OF WORK. ALL V/ORKS CONTAXIED REVIEWED THE PUAIS AND SPECKICATIONS Bl ENFIRETY AND
WITHH THE PUKS AND GPECIFICATIONS SHAL BE COLPLETED W ACCORDANCE WITH ALL ﬁﬂﬂran%xﬁm.zm FROVSIONS T0 COUPLETE e IRocT,
AEGUMELENTS FROM LOCAL, STATE. FEDERAL OR OTHER GOVERSHHG AGENCY'S LAWS, REGULATIONS. e A ot nE
NURISOICTIONAL ORDINANCES COUES RILESETC., D THE OWMEITS DIRECTION. ALOF THE REGIIRELIENTS OF THE PROFECT.

JET DEEN PREPARED FOR TIE PROIECY SITE. T DATA o4 9. SHOULD Y DISCRERNICIES OR COHELIZTS I THE PLAYS ORY SPECITKATIONS BE DISCOVERED ATIER

S FOR PURNDSCS OF PANAEH, DGR OR COHSTRUCIVNG o PROICET A1 R0 ADOMIONAL COSY
1O THE DHNER.

‘ORSCHEDULE, CONTRACTR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL PERMIT REQUREVENTS.

O —
R
RO, iLong FELD Ve 13 S8, COUOITIONS. PRIOR TO SUBLLSSIN OF A B BY 7}i8 COMSTRUCTION PROJECT. AND DIGGEITS HOTLEIE (N ADVANCE OF CONSTRUSTION TO CouPLY
g e e S
L
S —
S e s T O BT R
L
S S S T
6 QUESTIONSCLARIFICATIONS WL BE WITERPRETEOD BY ENGINEEROWNER FRIOR TO THE AVIARD OF h AV . - alad
ENGIVEER/IOWNER WILL SURAT OFFICIAL RESPONSES Bl VRIMING. ITERPRETATIONS RESPGOTIVE COMTRACIGHS OPERATE UIROER GENEHAL 0000 HOUSEREGAUNG.

4. THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL INDEMNIFY THE OWNER, ENGINEER, AND THEIR AGENTS FROU ALL LIABILIIY
#44OUTH DIL.00 COHSTITUTE AN OFFICIAL RESPONGE. INVOLVED WITH THE CORSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION, AND TESTING OF THE WORK ON THIS PROJECT.

mevento uac

PROPOSAL.

4. TIE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROLIPTLY REPORT ANY ERRORS OR ABIGUITIES LEAHNED AS FART
REVIEW OF PLAND, SPECHICATIONS, REPORTS ARD FIELD WIVESTIGATIONS.

5. IMC COMTRACIOR IS SOLELY RESPONSILE I
REQUSICO 1O COVALEIE. TiS PROJCT. THE CONI

.3

EmanonPATE any 31, 358

0% SHALLDC COUPLETIRY FaLaui Wit At coumttions oF

TGS RUCTIONS, YAAFEIC PATTENS: LOCAL REQWREIEITS. ADACEIT ACTMNES. E1C. FRAURE 70
CONSIOER SITE CONDITIONS SHALL HOT BE CAUSE FOR CLA® OF JOSEXTIAS.
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GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES GENERAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES DEMOLITION NOTES

TUCKS ELaNs AND DENENS ARC COPYMGT BEOTICD AND UAY MOY BT USID Of WHOLC 00 B PART WYY TML YRITTEN CONTENT OF PIRMACLE ENGITEWG CROUP, 11

oescury: wrs Frvemto: uac

oueTey: @

SAPETY SHALL BE
7. THE CONTRACIOR S RESPONSIDLE FOR FICLD VERIFYING ALL UIIITY IFORMATION SHOWN O THE P
TONONIFY THE UTIUTIES OF hiS BIIEHTIONS, D TOREOUEST FIELD STAKRIG OF EXISTIHG UIITIES.

15, WORK WITICH ANY ROADWAY RIGHT-OF-AY SHALL BE COORDINATED -ITH THE APPROFRIATE MUNICI?AL OFFICIAL PRIOR VO COMMENCEMEHT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, CONTRACTOR.
‘SILALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR D3TAINING ALL NCCESSARY PERMITS AYD FECS. GRADINS WITHIN RIGHT-OF.WAY IS SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY SAID OFFICIALS, RESTORASIOH OF RIGHT.GF-WAY IS
'CONSIOERED INCIDENTAL A SHALL BE 1NCLUDED LN THE GOST OF GRADING, RESTORAVION SHALL INCLUDE ALL TTENS NECESSARY T RESTORS RIGHT-OF WAY 15-KIIID JACLUDING LANDSCAPING.

. LCOPPLY Wnt AL

” OPSOL FEFLATEMENT.

SPECIFICATIONS FOR GRADING & EROSION CONTROL
L. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUNE SOLE RESPOHSIIITY FOR THE GOVPUTATIONS OF ALL GRADUIG AND FOR ACTUAL LAMD DALANCE. IICLUDIIG UTIITY TRENKCH SPOIL. TIE CONTRAGTOR
‘SIALLISPORT OR EXPORT MATERIAL AS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE PADIECT. CONTRAGTOR SIALL KGTIFY OWHER OF THE NEED T0 5/PORT OR HAUL GFF SOK.. OV-SITELOCATIONS
‘SUITADLE FOR BORROV OR FILL MAY BE PRESENT. COORDUATE WIIH GYATER.
To THEGuER.

~

3 STESIALSECEAREDTO THE PLAIS, RE 12 SITE. BURING IS OT PERISTIED. | PROTECT TREES AND OTI-ER FEATURES FRGU DAVAGE WITH o HIETREKGE 10. CONTRACTOR SYALL COORDINATE STOORPLLE LIMITS AND LOCATIONS WITH
FENCRIG. STOCHPLES SHALL SERTHANZS O FEATURE AN E1IALL BE SURROUNDED WITH 51T FEHCE. ERGINLER/OMIER PRIOH, 10 DEMOLITION.
4. THE GEQKCCHUCAL DIGINSER IS RESPONSIAE FOR VERITVING COMPAGIION AND FLL PLACEUCHT I THE MELD. THE GEOFECHNICAL ENGINCLR MAY SUPLRCEOE THESE SPECTICATIONS F DACKEILL, COMPACT NI

‘THERE(S COOD CAUSE FODO 50, AN DXPLAKATION WUST 05 SUOMITED 10 THE ENGIHTCR IN WITTING GEFORE AHY DEVIATIONS ARE MADE..

& I HOGEGTECHCAL RECO! BLE, THEN THE FOLL O HALL APPLY. ALL FLL SHALL BE CONSIDERED STRUCTURAL FLL AHD SHALL BE PLACEDIN
ACCORDANCE VATH TVE FOLLOWRIG: THE COUPACTED FIL SUBGRAGE £)ALL LONSIST OF AND SHALL BE UKGERLADI BY SUITASLE BEARING LIATERIALS, FREE OF ALL ORGANIC, FROZZH OR

'MAY BE SPREAD ON THE FXL AYD PERMSTIED 10 DRY. DISGING, HARRO/AYG OR PULVERLZINS WAY BE NECESSARY TO REQUCE THE MOISTURLE CONTENT 10 A SATISFACTORY VALUE, AFTER YHICH
7 SHULLBE COLPACIED. INE FHISAED SUBGRADE AREAS OF THE ST SHALL 82 COUPAGTED T0 103 PEREENT G TG STANSARD RHOGTOR (ST 031} UM ST,
KoPLSHAL LATERIAL IS PLACED.

K FOR ALL PAVEMENT
‘TOPSOR. SIlALL BE FREE OF DEXETERIOUS MATERIALS, ROQTS. Ten w0 SHALL n
4"AREACCEPTASLE. TOPSORL LAY BE ALIENDED AS NEEDEO WITH SAND OR COUPOST TOBE LOUSE VIEN SPREAD,

THE CONTRAGIOR SHALL MANIAR: SITE DRABIAGE THROUGHOUY CONSERUGTION. THIS MAY DICLUDE THE CXCAVATION OF TEMPORARY DIFCHES OR PUMPNG TOALLEVIATE VIATCH PONDHG.
ANV DEWATERRIG SHALL NOT GO DIRECTLY 10 SIREAMS, CREEKS. VIETLANDS OR OTHER ENVIROIMENTALLY SENSITNE AREASWITHOUR GENIG TREATED FIRST. A DRT BAG OR OTHER
'DEWAIERBIG TREATMENT DEVICE WAY EE USED 10 CAPTURE SEOWENT TROM THE PUUPED WAVER.

‘COTRACTOR I5 ACYISED THAT ALL MU AN DEBRIS MYST HOT AE DERQSITED ORTO THE ADIACENT ROAIAYS PER THE REQUIREMENT OF THE MUWICRPALITY O OTHER APPROPRIATE
GQVERNIENT AGENCIES. I THE EVENT TIIS OCCURS, THE ROADWAYS SHALL. DE PIWER SWEPT ILUEDIATELY AMD AUL SEDIIENT RELIOVED FAGA DUWNSTREAU FACKITIES.

RN

B

SPECIFICATIONS FOR PRIVATE UTILITIES

e e o bV S, TR N1 AL EAEAUA A A LTER, O PO OF CODT I Ry DOCHIH SN
T B SR A e aare A Ex i e anconr o cornceton vy i oo

wemvgorions .
Pt TR SORER O PUETALY EREED SO SN R s P L pr
LOCATION OF ALL DOWH SPOUTS CONNECTIONS SMALL BE PER THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS,

L

RALLY FORNED 62400114
ECTION CHALL UE CLASS "0 FOR
ASTM G478, CASTINGS SHALL BZ

2. THE EROSIoN CONTROL MEASURES INOICATED Ot 1IE PLANS ARE TIIE MINIMUN RLQUIALMINTS. AUDITIONAL
CONTROL HEASURES A5 DIKEGTED BY OWHERICHGINIR OR GOVERNIFKS AGETICICS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIS 24
HOURS OF REQULST,

2. HODITICATIOKS TO TIK: APRDVED SW¥P 11l 03DER TO 1T WORESILN TIELD CONDITIONS ARE ALLOWED IF

MODIFICAVIONS CONTORM 0 BNP'S. ALL HDDIFICATIONS HUSF BE APFROVED BY OANE/ENGINEER/GOVERNING
AGENCY PRIOR 10 DEVIATION GF THE AHT.OVED FLAN.

SHOWT 0N GENCIES PRIOR

6. PAVED SURFACES ADJMCIKT 10 CONSTRUCTIDH GAIRAYICES SHALL BE SWEVT ARDJOR SCRAPED 1O REMOVE
ACCUMULATED SQ1L, DIRT ANOIOR DUST IHMEDIATELY AUID AS REQUESTED &Y THE GOVERNIAG AGEKILS.

. EROSION CONTROL FOR UTILITY CONSTRUCTIQN (STORM SCWER, WATER MAUY, ETC.3 QUTSIDE OF THE PERINETER
CONTROLS SHALL (NCORPORATE THE FOLLOWING:

DISCHANGE TRENGYH
PRIOR 10 RELEASE:

IER 0110 A SEDIEUTATION BASIN OR FLTERIKS TRKL ) ACCORDASCE Wi 8475
STORIA SEWER OR D

AT AR, SEDIAENT | HECESSARY TEHPOSARY DRAIKAGE PRAVISIONS SHALL 85 CONSTRUCTED AYD.
DRERATIONAL BEFORE BEGIN IGHIFICAIT ASS GIARIHG OFERATIONS TO PREVENT OFFSIFE DISCHARGE OF

16 IF APLICASLE, AL WATERCOURSES AND WETLA'DS SHAIL BE PROTECTED YIITH SILT FENCE TO PRIVENT Atr
DIRLCT DISORGE FROM DISTURBED SOILS.

11, AL TEHPORARY N0 PERAADHT EROSION CONIROL MEASURLS HUST OE WAIALLED AU FLPATIED A6 (T0LD:
CONTRACIOR. WILL DE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSLCTION AMO REPAIR DURING CONSIEUCTION. TIE
‘85 RESPONSIDLE [F [AOSION CONTROY 15 REQUIRED AFIER THE CONIRACTOR HAS COMAETED THE

12. TOPSOIL STOCKPILES SHALL RAVE A ERM OR TRENOH AROINO THE CIRCUMEREIKE 53 PERINETER SILT EEXCE 10
CONTROL SIL7. IF TOFSOIL STOOKPILE REMAINS UNDISTURGID FOR 1ORE TWAI SIVIN (7) DAYS, TLMPORARY
SEEQING AD STABILIZATION {5 REQUIRED.

PORARY SEEDING [OR ERDSION CONTROL, SEEDIIIG FOR EAOSION CONIROL SUALL IE I1f ACCORDA'KCE
W ICAL STASDARDS.

37, ALL DISTURGED SLOPES EXCEEDIN
BATIIRG (0% APPROVED EQUAL) A*

VEAY DO CASE RN, AVEA DR S /ALERT AND SHALL 24° DI DUMETER. CONHECTIONS 10 EXISEING PIPES SHALL BC MADE WITH WSERTA
VAV OREQUNALENT. 18, QURIIG PERI0DS OF EXTLHNDSD LRY WEATHER, THE CONITACIOR SHALL KEEP A WATER TAUCK ON SITE FOR THE
3 BEPLACEDAT LS WHICH MAY OTHERWIISE EECOME AIRDORNE.JHE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
P {DUST) DURIIIG CONSTRUCTION ATMIS/HER DXPEnSE,
& MATCRIALS FOR SANIIARY SEWER SKALL EE AS FOLLOWS: SARITARY SEWER SHALL BT PVC, ASTM 03034, 50195 WHTH RUBBER GASAETED JOINIS, CONFORWING TOASIM D-3212. CHUSHED. 19, DISTURBED AREAS AND AUEAS UISED FOR STORAGE OF NATEUALS THA ARE DXPOSED 10 PRECIMTATION SIALL 68
VISUALLY INSPECILD FOR VIDENGE OF, O3 THE POTENTIAL FOR, POLLUTANTS ENVEAIAG IHE DRAL
a ADALY TASIS.

FORGEDGNIG AWTEAIAL. COXNECTION SHALL BE UADE VATH A VET TAP, CORMORATE STGD AI0 VALVE BOX PER WRECIPAL STANDARDS. A SSMSM OF & COVER IS REOUVED FOR ALL

VIATERIADLVALVES SILALL BE KOIRISHIG STEM RESKIENT LVES COUPLYING WITH A
SECTALL araN €PRIRTO USE.
10. EXTRIME CAUTION MUS1 6L FOLLOWED REGARDIAG THE COMPACIICH OF ALLUTRIIY TRENCHES.
PAVENCHY ICLUDING SIJEWALKS, FLOOOING OF BADKE RL MATRIAL I8 NOT ALLOWED.
1. MACREL

” ADNIST ALY

REE FIECE CAST IRON YALVE BOX, INSTALL THRUST ELOCKS AT ALL

SPECIFICATIONS FOR PAVING

12 ALL DIMENSIONS ARS TO FACE OF CURB OR FACE OF BUILDING UYAESS HOTED DTHERWISE, AL, UTILITY OIENSIONS ARE TO DUFSIDE OF PIVE OR CENTER OF STRUCIURE UMLESS OFHERWISE
NOJED. ALLPAVING DIMENSIONS ARE 10 FAGE OF CURD OR T0 EDGE OF PAVEMENT; EXCEPT FOR VHE SETIACY, [ROM PARKING LDTS, MANEUVERING LANES AND FIRE ACCESS LANES, WHERE THE
SETBACK 15 HEASURED FROM THE BACK OF CUSB T0 THS FAOZERTY LINE.

1. AGGREQATES USED bl THE CRUSHED STORE BASE SHALL CONFORM TO ALL GRADATION REQUIRENENTS. YHGKNESS SHALL BE PER THE DETAX. ON THE PLANS, BASE SHALL BE ¥, INCH DIMETER
RAESS NOTED GTHERVISE. RECYCAED MATERWLS VAY BE ALLOY/ED VTH APPROYAL FROM THE GWNER.

1. SUDGRADE BIUALL DE PAOOTROLLEG AND APPROVLD DY A GEDTECHHCAL CNGIEER PRIOR VO PLACTAENT
‘STONE ANO RECOWPACT. REFEK 10 THE GEOTECHWICAL REPORI FOR ACGHTIOHAL SPECIFICATIONS.

15, EXISTYIG PAVEMERT SKALL BC SAV/CUT DI NEAT STRAIGHT LIICS TO FULL DERTH AT AHY POINT WHERE EXISTING PAVEMENT 65 AEMOVED, CURD AVD WALK SHALL BE RENOVED TO THE NEAREST
JORMT. REVIGYED PAVEMENT SHALL BE REPLAZED WITH THE SAUE SECTION AS EXOSTUI. NUIACIPAL STAHDARDS WAY REGUIRE ADDITIONAL WORK.

15 ASPHALT FOR PARKERIO AREAS AND THE PRIVATE ROAD SHALL BE PER THE DETARS MATERIALS AlID PLACEMENT SHALL CONFORM
UPAESS NOTED OFHERWISE. A COMUERCIAL GRADE MIX MAY BE SUBSTITUTED ONLY ¥ITH APPROVAL FROK THE OWNER.

17. CONCRETE FOR CURB. DRIVEIWAY, WALKS AND HOMFLOOR SLARS SHALL CONF ORM TO STAHONID SPCCTICATIONS. CONSTRUCTION JORITS SHALL HAVE AVAXIIUM SPACUIG OF 127, EXPAISION
JONITS SHALL BE PROVIDED EVERY 50 CONCRETE SHALL BE FIISHEO WITH AMEDIUM BROOM TEXTUXIE. A CUAING MEMBRANE 15 REQURED.

18, FAOVICE CONIPACTOR GRADE ACRYLIC, STRIPING PAUNT ASEHALT ALY KA N
UISEAL FELTOF FOUR {4) IKCH WIDE STRIPES OR T0 PAIUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIOH, WIICHEVER IS GREATER.

19, THOROUGHLY CLEAN SRFACES FAEE OF DIRY, SAND, GRAYEL, Q1L 11D OTHER FOREICH MATIER. CONTRACIGR RESFONSI3LE 70 INSPECK B
'DEFECTS THAT WILL AGVERSELY AFFECT QUALITY OF WORK, AND WHICH CARNOT BE T INTO 3N £CCEPTABLE CONPHTION THAOUGH FDRN

AWEMENT SURFACES FOR COVDITIONS AD.
ORY WO AS SPECIFIED,

CPIATILY AKRAGEE 70 JUVE At PEAICHT

[TENS REVEALED OURING IASIECTIONS REPAREDRELACED,

ERGISLLK OR OWHER WILE PROVIDE WRIFFER ACCEPTAICE OF TIIE PROPOSER
‘SALVAGED MATERIAL.

PUBLIC UTIIFY CONIEC

o 1. PEAIYETER SILT FENCUIG AND CORSTRUCTION ENTRAICES SALL BE 1NSTALED
OBtAut st OF THE vioRN. Tome e pessats. L \STRUCIIOIN SHALL ADKERE 10 THE REQUIRENENTS. SET FORTH tf EPA'S NATIONAL POLLITANT DISOARGE el el o R A
3 SYSTEN (IWDES) STORMWATER GENERAL PERNIT fOR COMSTAUCT) o TR A o FORER DTV
. Y € L EROSION 23D SEDIMENT CONIRD. HEATES ARE 10 BE Covo s
LAY S i  APPROVE. ANDRE/ECT wor. owspect, ‘LOGAL, SIATE AIID FEDERAL TEGHRICAL STAAR 1SIOKS 1 EFFECT AT THE TINE 2 EXISTING FEATUAES ALE SHONN 10R INTORAMTIGHAL Hi035 GIY A1D AE
o R RERCY THE GOl AGCRON OF A PRAATE PORTIEOF Tl o e . o€ ROCEDINES A STANSAALS SAL UE RETERRED 10,03 BSY HAIKGOISN) PRACTICES
" SFONSIGILITY OF AL CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATED YiITH THE PROIECT T0 GBTAIN A COFY OF,
1€ CONTRAGIOR SPALL BIDCUAMEY THE OVWNER, THE ENGIVELR, AND THE HUNIIPALITY, THER AGENIS, E1C. FROMALL S TALLATION A% AND NIDERSTAND, TIE BHP'S PRIOR TO THE START GF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVIFLES.
TESTING OF IHE WORK ON T3 PROJEGT,

heosTE A 4 ASIALL T A0S CONIROLASURES (50 A3 COSTRUETIO ENTAANGES, ST FE1CE A EXSTIG
e A L O ot S s A st
DIMIIISIONS AKE FACE OF o FACE OF CURB DR FACE DF BUILDING WALESS HGTLL AL UTILITY 10 ou TR O STRUCTU; LESS SRERA5 oW O PLANIN =ATa PROTECT. TR mes; e SYSTEIS fRod SEDIMENT
ar anao , Y e s s ek o . .
T ] Ly fis A TR RO, s uﬁ_aﬁ?s . OF EATURES S BE HODUID/TUED 10 kv
(ERE THE SETBAD - 5. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL LOCATIONS OF VEINICLE JNCRESS/EGRESS FOINTS.
T CONIRACTOR 15 RESPONSIBLE T0 COORDINATE LOCATION(S) W1TH THE FROPER AUTHORLTIES, PROVIOE KECESSARY &
e B e o O B BT ORI o DTS has

'CONSRACTOR SHAUL COQEDINATE WITH THE MUNICIPALITY FORt TERMIIIAMON OF
S TOSITE.
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ONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY: SEE ADDITIONAL

CONSTRUCTION NOTES LOCATED ON SHEET C-2
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GEOTEXTLE
FABRIC OILY

A
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LEAST 0.5iCH STAPLES, T0 THE UPSLGPE SIOE OF THE
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NOTES:

ALsat [

1
2. GEOIEXINE FADRIC SHALLMECT TIIC REQUREMEN1A OF WATERIAL SPECHICATION 572 GEOTEXTRE TASLE 10R2, CLASY
AWITHEQUIVALENT OPE1I¥HG SIZZ OF ATLEAST 30 FOR HOIHOVEN AND 5) FOR V/QVE!
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ANCIVADE A GACH DEEP TRENCH OFt 664GH DEEP V-TREACHON THZ UPSLOPE SIDK OF THE FENCE. TRENCHES
SHALLNOT BE EXCAVATED\YIOER OR. DEEPER THAN KECESSARY FOR PAGPER IWSTALLATIN.

6ILE FENCE 1O EXTEAD ADDVE THE 10P OF PIPE.\WHERE APPLICASLE.

WOODZ 41" STAES
WOOD 7" STAXES ANDCROSSBRAGHNG
AND CROSS BRACKG

o mEBnET
GRATEDLEET

INLET PROTECTION - TYPE A"

IVPE 8" & °C" INSTALLATION NOTES
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| N —
pione s s e
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TR EXCESS FASRIC i THE FLOW LUE TOVAINYS
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e e
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4. THE AGGREGATE SIIALL BE PLACED I A LAYER AT LEAST 12{HOI(ES TRICK OH SITES W RE SATURAVED CONDITIDNS ARE
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SHALL BE A PZ1aAM SOFEETLCHO.

& ANY SEDWENT TRACKED ONTOAI
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CITY OF ESCANABA S50
PLANNING CoMMISSION

A meeting of the Escanaba Planning Compmjgs

-at the Escanaba City Hall/Library Comf‘)'lex,
Room C101 Coungj] Chambers, 419 Ludington Street,
- Escanaba, MJ 49829,

Site Plan Revieyw - 2 10 3rd, Avenue Noxt,
\\LL\I“ :

A public hearin

before the Planning Commyjss;

is meeting, please submjt your written concerns 1o
the City of Escanaba, PO, Boy 948; 410 Ludington

Street, Escanaba, M] 49829, prior to November 10,
2016. i

Escanaba Planning Commission
S




SITE PLAN REVIEW MEETING
ALDI Inc.
October 21, 2016

A Site Plan Review Meeting was held at 11:00 a.m. on Friday, October 21, 2016, regarding a
proposed ALDI Inc. store on 3rd Avenue North, Escanaba, MI.

PRESENT: Tom Howald from ALDI Inc., Mark Seidl from Pinnacle Engineering Group, City
Manager Jim O'Toole, City Engineer Bill Farrell, Electrical Distribution Engineering Gerald
Pirkola, Public Safety Director Rob LaMarche, Water/\Wastewater Superintendent Jeff Lampi,
City Assessor Kevin Dubord, and Executive Secretary Lisa Glish

Tom Howard from ALDI Inc. gave an overview of ALDI Inc. describing it as a limited assortment
grocery store that offers great products at the lowest prices possible.

Jim O’Toole explained that the reason for the meeting is to review and update all aspects of the
project before it is brought before the Planning Commission on November 10, 2016. The project
is an ALDI Inc. retail grocery store that will be just under 20,000 sq. ft.

Bill Farrell mentioned that he foresees the current plans for the 3 Avenue drive location may
cause a left turn lock up, a suggestion was made to make that a “right turn only”, or anything
else that would help with that possible situation. Bill also reminded Tom and Mark that the
corner of 26" Street and 3 Avenue sidewalk needs to be ADA compliant. He also mentioned to
Mark to check to see if truncated domes are required in the crosswalk at driveway entrance. Bill
mentioned that the driveway openings of 36’ are the standard, and what is planned for those is
good; maneuvering lane is set for 25’ which is also good. He mentioned that there are not any
dimensions listed for the widths of the parking stalls on the prints, Mark Siedl answered that
they are 9’ x 20’ stalls which are typical size. Driveway spacing from the major intersection at
North 26™ Street intersection is over 225, and over 150 from the already existing Walmart drive
on 3™ Avenue North.

Tom Howald stated that ALDI Inc. has spoken with the owner of the property and has agreed to
any easements that would be required for future businesses. Jim O'Toole noted that an
easement would be required on their part, due to the fact that the City will not allow anymore
curb cuts along that area of 3™ Avenue North.

Mark Seidl brought up that they are having difficulties finding prints of the original Walmart build
to see if the drainage ponds will be big enough to accommodate for storm water drainage from
their building also. Tom Howald mentioned if prints are not able to be found, then a back-up
plan will need to be created for storm water dramage possibly in the form of an underground
storm water detention system or a pond. :

Kevin Dubord from Assessing has no questions or concerns.
Gerald Pirkola from the Electrical Department made Mark and Tom aware of where the power
poles and switches that will supply the power to the building are located. Mark will make a note

on the plans that the Contractor must verify/work with: City on exact locations for the utilities.

Jeff Lampi had no major concerns with the Wastewater on the site plan.

Site Plan Review — ALDI Inc. October 21, 2016 ' Page 10f 3



Jeff Lampi advised that on the surface he doesn’t see any issues with the plans for Water, but
he did give Mark and Tom a list of items that have come up during previous builds that may also
come up during this one. He would like these items to be noted, so that these issues do not
arise during the build.

List of Iltems from Jeff Lampi:

Notes on Aldi:

What are the plans for the domestic water service? Wil this be taken off the 6” fire line inside the
building? )

All plumbing- meter settings- RPZ must be to City Speciation’s and approved by City before installing.
Meter must be accessible and unobstructed. ;

All'internal appliances will need approved Cross connection-protection.

If an irrigation system is installed; an approved backflow device will be require. An additional
irrigation meter will be wastewater exempt, if desired.

_ Fire system will need an RPZ instead of a double check it a fire truck pumper head is installed.

All new construction will need to have certified testing combleted before being turned on.

" See Water Department for details.

Aﬂ costs will be incurred by Aldi. Meters, tapping valve & sleeve, and labor to install paid for through
City. Aldicontracter to provide clean dry hole for tapping main line on a PWO.

Onsite Fire hydrant must be to City Spets. (Request SpeCifi;ations‘before purchase)
The Fire Hydrant will be considered private, and an annuai fee charged if installed.

City will charge an annual fee for the fire service line plus the onsite hydrant: (City will maintain
and operate the hydrant. )

Aldi will not have access to using fire hydrant.

A fire hydrant connection will be required for water use duiing construction. Pay and fill out form at city
hall. s '

Bill Farrell brought to Jerry Pirkola’s attention that there is a power pole in the middle of the
planned 3™ Avenue driveway that will need to be moved. Jerry will work on getting that taken
care of. '

Site Plan Review — ALDI Inc. October 21, 2016 Page 2 of 3



Tom Howald questioned about sign setbacks, Jim O'Toole directed him to the City’s website at
www.escanaba.org, under Land Development Toolbox to find the City’s current Sign Ordinance
to follow. Jim also advised Tom that a locally licensed sign installer needs to be used, in which
any sign company that they decide to use may obtain a Sign Installer License through the City
($10.00). '

A discussion took place between Bill Farrell, Tom and Mark about the depth of the sanitary
sewer lines, and to make sure that the lines are insulated. It was decided that they will probably
be using a 6" lateral, along with 6” insulation on top to help ensure there will not be any freezing
issues during winter months. Bill also suggested that they dig back a bit on the lateral towards
the stub because none of that is currently insulated. Jeff Lampi notified Tom and Mark that ALDI
Inc. will own everything to the main.

Rob LaMarche questioned where the fire connection is on the building, and it was advised that it
is currently set to be at the south-east corner of the building. Rob went on to ask if the system
will be a wet or dry system. He was told it will be a combination of both and that a diagram of
- the system will be sent to him. Mark went onto explain that the fire connection will be a single
connection, and an orange strobe will be located above it.

Rob questioned if they plan on a pharmacy inside the building, and was answered not at this
time. He also went on to ask about if any chemicals will be inside the building. He was advised
that they will not be selling paint, chemicals, etc.; the only chemicals that will be in the building
will be typical household cleaners.

Rob went on to ask about the security system, and if they plan on installing any outdoor
cameras. He was told that they plan on having them throughout the store inside, but not
typically outside, if they do they would place one in the soffit under the canopy. Tom and Mark
will get with Rob when the actual security system is going to be installed to go over the details of
the system.

Rob LaMarche questioned about “No Parking” zones. Rob would like to see everything stripe
painted, signed very visible, etc. so it is clear people are not to park there. Jim O'Toole
suggested, although not a code requirement, that ALDI should consider installing a “Customer
Bus Loading and Unloading” area to accommodate for the patrons that use the local bus
service. Bill Farrell suggested having a bench at that-area for patrons also.

Jim O'Toole advised Tom and Mark that all’ S|dewalks need to be ran from property line to
property line. :

Tom Howald presented examples of the building materials used on the exterior of the building,
along with pictures of a completed store. Those examples will also be presented at the Planning
Commission meeting that will be held on November 10, 2016.

Jim O'Toole will provide Tom and Mark with the complete Planning Commission Agenda packet
prior to the meeting. He also advised them that this project is now public knowledge and that
letters were sent to Property Owners on October 18; 2016 advising them of the meeting.

The meeting adjourned at 12:02 p.m.
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County: Delta “T% /JWVMWW

Parcel Number: 051-420-2825-200-002 Jurisdiction: City of Escanaba Printed on 03/03/2016
Grantor Grantee Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale Liber Verified Prent.
Price Date Type & Page By Trans.
DAGENATIS 395,000{ 08/30/1993 |WD WD 407/345 0.0
Property Address Class: Ooaammome Vacant {Zoning: E Com {Building Permit(s) Date Number .mﬁmn:m
2510 3RD AVENUE NORTH School: Escanaba Schools 21010
P.R.E. 0%
Owner's Name/Address Map §: 138
DAGENAIS REAL ESTATE INC -
2016 Est TCV 280,250
1505 N LINCOLN RD i
ESCANABA MI 49829-1834 Tmproved _.x4<mom:ﬁ Land Value Estimates for Land Table 10.ACREAGE
Public * Factors * 486 X 649 & 182 X 917
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate %Adj. Reason Value
Taxpayer's Name/Address Dirt Road ACREAGE PA COM 1 25000/AC  11.21 Acres 25000 100 280,250
11.21 Total A Total Est. Land Value = 280,250
DAGENAIS ENTERPRISES Gravel Road oran meres orar em
1505 N LINCOLN RD ¥ |Paved Road
ESCANABA MI 49829-1834 X |Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
X |Water
: ; X jSewer
Tax Description X |Electric
SEC 25 T39N R23W [MAP# 138] X |Gas
PRT OF E 1/2 OF NE 1/4 [11.21 AC] X {Curb
BEG @ NW COR TH S 0°01'40" W 1661.89 FT Street Lights
TO NLY R/W 3RD AVE N TH N 84°12' E 526.5 Standard Utilities
FT TH N 0°04' E 648.92 FT TH N 89°06' W Underground Utils.
313.9 me.ﬂm.%.o mwu@qw.w 956.87 FT TO N Topography of
: Site
X |{Level
Rolling
Low
¥ |High
Landscaped
Swamp '
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland e ]
Flood Plain Year Land Building Assessed Board of| Tribunal/ Taxable
: Value Value Value Review Other ,\m?m‘m
Who When What 2016 140,125 0 140,125 111, 964cC
- % m 5 M 2 et |[DRN 11/23/2015 Corrected {2015 116,501 0 116,501 111, 630C:
e Equalizer. opyright (c) 1999 - 2009.|prN 11/23/2015 Review App 109,873C
Licensed To: City of Escanaba, County of KD 09/19/2011 Inspected 2014 120,104 0 120,104 !
Delta, Michigan 2013 120,104 0 120,104 Hom\pbuo.

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




CITY C)F

P.O. Box 948 * Escanaba, MI 49829-0948 « (906) 786-0240 « fax (906) 786-4755
TDD (800) 649-3777

October 18, 2016

ESCANABA PLANNING COMMISSION
ESCANABA MICHIGAN 49829

«Property_Owner»
«Owner_Address»
«City_State_Zip»

RE: Public Hearing Site Plan Review — 2510 3™ Avenue North — Aldi Inc.
~ Dear Property Owner/Occupant of «Prop_Address»:

A regular scheduled meeting of the Escanaba Planning Commission has been scheduled for November 10,
- 2016, at 6:00 p.m. at the Escanaba City Hall, 410 Ludington Street. The following item will be on the

agenda:
Site Plan Review — 2510 3" Avenue North — Aldi Inc.

The Planning Commission will conduct a site plan review for a proposed 19,861 s.f.
grocery store being proposed by Aldi Inc. The purpose of the review is to allow the
public the opportunity to review the site plan and gain an understanding of the proposed
project.

You are cordially invited to attend this meeting should you have any interest in this project, questions, or
comments. If you have comments, but are unable to attend this meeting, please submit your written
comments to the City of Escanaba Planning Commission prior to November 10, 2016. All written and
signed comments will be read into the public record. '

The City of Escanaba will provide all necessary, reasonable aids and services, such as signers for the
hearing impaired and audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting to individuals with
disabilities at the meeting/hearing upon five (5) days notice to the City of Escanaba. Individuals with
disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the City of Escanaba by writing or calling
the City of Escanaba at (906) 786-9402. A copy of the various referenced plans can be viewed at City
Hall, Second Floor, 410 Ludington Street, Escanaba, MI, Monday through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Sincerely,

PROOF OF SERVICE — MAILING
This document was enclosed in sealed envelope, first class
postage fully prepaid, and deposited in the U.S.
James V. O’Toole, City Manager on Government Mail.
Behalf of Escanaba Planning Commission
Addressee(s): Assessed Property Owner/Occupant
400’ Radius of 2510 3™ Avenue North

Mailing Date: October 18, 2016

Mission Statement:
Enhancing the enjoyment and livability of our community by providing quality municipal services to our citizens.
The City of Escanaba is an equal opportunity employer and provider.
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Prop Address

Property Owner

Owner Address

City State Zip

301 North Lincoln Road

DIAL Escanaba Mall 1 LP

11506 Nicholas St — Ste 100

Omaha, NE 68154

928 North 30" Street

Lincoln Estates Inc.

7508 Club House Dr

Gladstone, Ml 49837

2500 6™ Avenue North

Delta County

310 Ludington St —Ste 171

Escanaba, M| 49829

2401 9" Avenue North

Delta County

310 Ludington St —Ste 171

Escanaba, M| 49829

505 North 26™ Street

Goodwill Company Inc.

2929 Walker Ave NW

Grand Rapids, Ml 49544

2510 3" Avenue North

Dagenais Real Estate Inc.

1505 North Lincoln Road

Escanaba, Ml 49829

2500 3™ Avenue North

Northland Centers Inc.

11506 Nicholas St - Ste 200

Omaha, NE 68154

501 North Lincoln Road

Northland Centers Inc.

501 North Lincoln Road

Escanaba, M| 49829

2701 3™ Avenue North

Dagenais Real Estate Inc.

1505 North Lincoln Road

Escanaba, MI 49829

2601 3" Avenue North

DIAL Escanaba Mall 1 LP

11506 Nicholas St —Ste 100

Omaha, NE 68154

2404 3" Avenue North

BayBank

PO Box 191

Gladstone, Ml 49837

2530 1°* Avenue North

DIAL Escanaba Mall 1 LP ‘

11506 Nicholas St — Ste 100

Omaha, NE 68154

601 North Lincoln Road

Dagenais Real Estate Inc.

1505 North Lincoln Road

Escanaba, Ml 49829

2702 3" Avenue North

Classic Auto Collision Inc.

2702 3" Avenue North

Escanaba, M| 49829

421 North Lincoln Road

Dagenais Real Estate Inc.

1505 North Lincoln Road

Escanaba, M| 49829

2602 3" Avenue North

Dagenais Real Estate Inc.

1505 North Lincoln Road

Escanaba, M| 49829
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Action E22: Technical Assistance - Partner with the Delta County Economic Development Alliance,
the Downtown Development Authority, Michigan Economic Development Corporation, Central
Upper Peninsula Planning and Development organization and the Next Michigan Superior Trade
Zone in providing technical assistance and support to businesses and activities that has the potential
to increase the overall economic value of the community with new investment that will stimulate
and revitalize the local manufacturing base.

Action E23: Workforce Development - Promote partnerships between local industry and educational
institutions such as Bay College, MTECH and Escanaba Area Public Schools to ensure an adequate
workforce pipeline is trained and available to support businesses and activities that have the potential
to increase the overall economic value of the community, stimulate and stimulate and revitalize the
local manufacturing base..

Action E24: Industry Recruitment - Partner with the Delta County Economic Development Alliance,
the Downtown Development Authority, Bay College, MTECH, Michigan Economic Development
Corporation, Central Upper Peninsula Planning and Development organization and the Next
Michigan Superior Trade Zone to recruit new industry to the community.

Objective 1.10 Secondary Business District Development - Enhance business districts throughout
the community in order to provide for a wide array of retail, office, and other commercial uses in the
city. ‘

-.\_’

Action E25: Regional Retail - Accommodate big box retail development in the area west of Lincoln
Road between 3rd Ave and 9th Ave North.

Action E26: Next Michigan Superior Trade Zone Business Park at the Delta County Airport -
The Industrial Park located at the Delta County Airport should be developed as a Next Michigan
Superior Trade Zone Industrial Park which encourages a multi-model mix of uses for private develop
opportunities and new investment which has the potential to positively impact the manufacturing
base within the community, provide new jobs, increase property values and provide public amenities
and other benefits to the City of Escanaba and Delta County. A specialized form- base zoning
district should be created for the purpose of accommodating multi-modal transportation, light
manufacturing, research and development plants, warehousing, and similar clean industries.

Action E27: Northtown Business District Improvements - This neighborhood has an ethnic heritage
that should be capitalized on. The area.has a defined business district and well-maintained homes.
Efforts to improve and enhance the business district should be implemented. Improvements should
include the construction of an off-street public parking areas, facade updates, and standardized
signage regulations.

2. Housing

The City’s historic and affordable housing make home ownership in the City attainable for young families.
Traditional neighborhood design makes the eastern portion of the City highly walkable. Citizens have
expressed concern about the growing number of rental properties and their condition. Additionally,
while there is ample supply of rental housing, much of it is unattractive for young professionals. The
majority of housing in the City is detached single family housing. There is a growing market for additional
types of housing including townhomes and condos.
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